

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Petition of the City and County of San Francisco  
for a Valuation of Certain Pacific Gas & Electric  
Company Property Pursuant to Public Utilities  
Code Sections 1401-1421.

P.21-07-012  
(Filed July 27, 2021)

**SECTION 851 OPENING BRIEF OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO**

WILLIAM D. KISSINGER  
PEJMAN MOSHFEGH  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS, LLP  
One Market, Spear Street Tower  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Telephone: (415) 442-1480  
Facsimile: (415) 442-1000  
Email: [william.kissinger@morganlewis.com](mailto:william.kissinger@morganlewis.com)  
[pejman.moshfegh@morganlewis.com](mailto:pejman.moshfegh@morganlewis.com)

DAVID CHIU, City Attorney  
THERESA L. MUELLER,  
Chief Energy and Telecommunications Deputy  
WILLIAM SANDERS, Deputy City Attorney  
City Hall  
1 Dr Carlton B Goodlett Pl,  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
Telephone: (415) 554-4640  
Facsimile: (415) 554-4763  
Email: [Theresa.Mueller@sfgov.org](mailto:Theresa.Mueller@sfgov.org)  
[William.Sanders@sfcityatty.org](mailto:William.Sanders@sfcityatty.org)

Attorneys for Petitioner  
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

August 23, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND .....	1
II. APPLICABLE LAW .....	3
a. Public entities are vested with constitutional and statutory authority to establish and acquire property to furnish power to their citizens. ....	3
b. The Commission has no jurisdiction over public entities unless expressly authorized by the Legislature.....	4
c. Recent amendments to Section 851 authorize the Commission to evaluate only whether a public entity’s acquisition of public utility assets would be fair and reasonable to affected public utility employees. ....	6
i. AB 1054 – Public Utilities: wildfires and employee protection. ....	6
ii. SB 550 – Public utilities: merger, acquisition, or control of electrical or gas corporations. ....	8
III. DISCUSSION OF ISSUES RELATING TO SECTION 851 REVIEW.....	11
a. Issue 6: The scope of Commission review required by Pub. Util. Code § 851.....	11
b. Issue 6(a): Whether the Commission has jurisdiction to require a § 851 application in the event of CCSF’s successful condemnation of PG&E’s electric service assets in San Francisco. ....	12
c. Issue 6(b): The appropriate timing and process to complete the Commission’s § 851(b) review if CCSF proceeds to seek condemnation of PG&E’s electric service assets in San Francisco. ....	13
d. Issue 6(c): Whether such review includes review of wildfire mitigation costs, or other additional costs.....	14
IV. CONCLUSION.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Beasley v. Municipal Court</i> (1973) 32 Cal.App.3d 1020 .....	12
<i>City of Irvine v. Southern California Assn. of Governments</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 506 .....	9, 11
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Tesoro Refining &amp; Marketing Co.</i> (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 840 .....	5
<i>County of Inyo v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 154 .....	5
<i>Nick v. Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control</i> (2014) 233 Cal.App.4th 194 .....	9, 11
<i>Orange County Air Pollution Control Dist. v. Public Util. Com.</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 945 .....	4
<i>People By Public Utilities Commission v. City of Fresno</i> (1967) 254 Cal.App.2d 76 ( <i>City of Fresno</i> ).....	3, 4, 5, 12
<i>PG&amp;E Corp. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1174 .....	12
<i>Rose v. State</i> (1942) 19 Cal.2d 713 .....	12
<i>Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 346 .....	4, 11
<i>Southern California Edison Co. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 172 .....	4
<i>Suman v. BMW of North America, Inc.</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1 .....	9
<b>Commission Decisions</b>	
<i>Application of Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. (U39e), Modesto Irrigation Dist., &amp; Merced Irrigation Dist. for Approval of Nonbypassable Charge Agreement, D.10-11-011 (CPUC Nov. 19, 2010), available at 2010 WL 4912432.....</i>	14

*City of Encinitas v. North San Diego Transit District*,  
D.02-10-041 (CPUC Oct. 24, 2002), available at 2002 WL 31557244 .....2, 4

*City of Jurupa Valley v. City of Riverside and Riverside Public Utilities*,  
D.13-09-030 (CPUC Sept. 19, 2013), available at 2013 WL 5488499.....4, 5

**Constitution and Statutes**

Cal. Const., Art. XI, § 9 .....3

Cal. Const., Art. XII, § 5.....4

Cal. Const., Art. XII, § 6.....4

Cal. Const., Art. XII, § 8.....4

Code Civ. Proc., § 1230.010 *et seq.* .....2, 3

Code Civ. Proc., §§ 1245.220 and 1245.230 .....3, 12

Code Civ. Proc., § 1263.010 *et. seq.*.....3

Pub. Util. Code § 307.6.....6

Pub. Util. Code § 701.....12

Pub. Util. Code, § 702.....12

Pub. Util. Code § 851..... *passim*

Pub. Util. Code § 854(a) .....7, 8, 9, 11

Pub. Util. Code § 854.2(b).....9

Pub. Util. Code §§ 1401-1421 .....1

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Petition of the City and County of San Francisco for a Valuation of Certain Pacific Gas & Electric Company Property Pursuant to Public Utilities Code Sections 1401-1421.

P.21-07-012  
(Filed July 27, 2021)
